

No. 15-1391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,
BROOKLYN PHARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA
PABST, FIVE POINTS ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES, PA-
TIO.COM, and DAVID ROSS.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as At-
torney General of the State of New York; CYRUS R.
VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of
New York County; KENNETH P. THOMPSON, in his offi-
cial capacity as District Attorney of Kings County.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Lawrence G. Salzman
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
lgs@pacificlegal.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Frank Garrison
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
fgarrison@cato.org

November 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CREDIT CARD COMPANIES AND STATE LEGISLATURES COLLUDED TO VIOLATE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, TO THE DETRIMENT OF POORER CITIZENS.....	3
A. The Framers Sought to Protect Speech from the Type of Cronyism the New York Statute Manifests	3
B. New York’s Legislature Was Lobbied by the Credit-Card “Faction” to Insulate These Companies from Consumer Knowledge	6
C. By Suppressing Speech, New York’s Law Creates a Regressive Subsidy from Lower- Income to Higher-Income Consumers.....	9
II. NEW YORK’S LAW SUPPRESSES SPEECH BASED ON ITS CONTENT AND SO FAILS ANY FORM OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	10
A. The First Amendment Protects Against Content Restrictions on Speech, Regardless Whether It Is Commercial in Nature.....	10
B. N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518 Facially Regulates the Content of Retailers’ Speech and Fails Any Form of Heightened Scrutiny	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	11, 12
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	5-6
<i>Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Att’y Gen., Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp.2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	12
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	12
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (Crim. Ct. 1987)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 10
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	11

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	10-11
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6, 12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	12

Statutes

Fair Credit Billing Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. III, § 306, 88 Stat. 1500, 1515 (1974) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1666f(a))	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197	7

Other Authorities

Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2008)	9
<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Be- fore the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (Feb. 18, 1981) ...	7
Diana Thomas, <i>Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , Mercatus Center George Mason U. (Nov. 2012), https://www.mercatus.org/system/files/Regressi veEffects_Thomas_v1-0.pdf	9

Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?</i> , 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1990)	6
Gordon Tullock, <i>The Welfare Costs of Tariffs, Monopoly, and Theft</i> , 5 W. Econ. J. 224 (1967)..	3, 4
Mancur Olson, <i>The Rise and Decline of Nations: Economic Growth, Stagnation, and Social Rigidities</i> (1985)	3
Note, <i>Dissent, Corporate Cartels, and the Commercial Speech Doctrine</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1892 (2007)	12
Renee Lettow Lerner, <i>Enlightenment Economics and the Framing of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 37 (2012)	5
Scott Schuh, Oz Shy & Joanna Stavins, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston, Public Policy Discussion Paper No. 10-03 (2010).....	10
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4, 5
The Usual Suspects (MGM Entertainment 1995).....	2
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Rent-Seeking, Crony Capitalism, and the Crony Constitution</i> , 23 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77, 78 (2015)	3, 5
